

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writs of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**Brief of Missouri, Idaho, & Kansas in support  
of Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine, et al.**

KRIS W. KOBACH  
Kansas Attorney General  
120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Fl  
Topeka, KS 66612

RAÚL R. LABRADOR  
Idaho Attorney General  
700 W. Jefferson St., # 210  
Boise, ID 8372

ANDREW BAILEY  
Missouri Attorney General  
JOSHUA M. DIVINE  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
207 West High St.  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
(573) 751-8870  
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

*Counsel for Amici States  
Additional counsel in signature block*

February 29, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici</i> States .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Because the States are parties to the preliminary injunction, but are not parties before this Court, FDA cannot challenge the standing of <i>all</i> plaintiffs to the preliminary injunction, so the injunction cannot be vacated on standing grounds.....	4
II. If the Court does not reach the merits, FDA will no doubt have to quickly return to this Court and seek further relief because it will not prevail in its attempt in the district court to vacate the injunction on jurisdictional grounds.....	6
A. The States have standing.....	6
1. The States have suffered traditional economic injuries from FDA’s unlawful actions.....	6
2. The States have suffered sovereign injuries from FDA’s unlawful actions. .	11
3. The States have suffered quasi-sovereign injuries from FDA’s unlawful actions, and while this Court has consistently barred <i>third-party parens patriae</i> actions, it has consistently permitted <i>first-party parens patriae</i> actions to proceed. ....	15
B. FDA’s arguments about venue lack merit.	24
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Heckler</i> , 582 F. Supp. 1155 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	20
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	11, 14, 16, 20, 23
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 23 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	19
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Challenge v. Moniz</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (E.D. Wash. 2016).....	19
<i>City of New York v. Heckler</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1109 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	20
<i>Clearing House Assn., L.L.C. v. Cuomo</i> , 510 F.3d 105 (CA2 2007).....	19
<i>Crow Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 965 F.3d 662 (CA9 2020).....	14
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	10
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8, 9, 13, 14

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	3
<i>GenBioPro, Inc. v. Sorsaia</i> , No. CV 3:23-0058, 2023 WL 5490179 (S.D.W. Va., Aug. 24, 2023).....	12
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (CA5 2023) .....	5, 7, 10, 21
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	12
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 748 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kan. 1990) .....	20
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (CA6 2022) .....	16, 17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	24
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Miller v. Alamo</i> , 975 F.2d 547 (CA8 1992).....	1
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 WL 4335270 .....	19

<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	17
<i>Puerto Rico Pub. Hous. Admin. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.P.R. 1999) .....	20
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	18
<i>State of Ala. ex rel. Baxley v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 791 (N.D. Ala. 1979) .....	20
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (CA5 2015) .....	11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 940 (2023) .....	16
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....	9, 10
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Health and Fam. Services v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1461 .....	13, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1406(b) .....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.017.2 .....	11, 23

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.021.1 .....	11, 23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.027 .....	22, 23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.209 .....	22, 23

### **Other Authorities**

C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1920 .....	1, 25
Roubin, ‘ <i>Shield</i> ’ Laws Make it Easier to Send Abortion Pills to Banned States, Wash. Post (July 20, 2023) .....	13
The Federalist No. 51, at 320 (Clinton Rossiter ed., Signet Classic 2003) (1788).....	18
